Privacy Policy for GymBro

Last updated: October 29, 2024

Introduction

Welcome to GymBro ("we," "our," or "us"). This Privacy Policy explains how we collect, use, disclose, and safeguard your information when you use our mobile application (the "App"). Please read this privacy policy carefully. If you do not agree with the terms of this privacy policy, please do not access the App.

Information We Collect

We collect information that you provide directly to us when you:

- Create an account
- Use our services
- Contact us directly

The types of information we collect include:

- Name
- Email address
- Physical characteristics (weight and height)
- Other account-related information you choose to provide

How We Use Your Information

We use the information we collect to:

- Create and maintain your account
- Provide you with our services
- Respond to your comments, questions, and requests
- Send you technical notices and updates
- Maintain the security and functionality of our App

Data Storage and Security

We use Firebase, a service provided by Google, to store and process your data. All data is stored securely using industry-standard encryption and security measures. We implement appropriate technical and organizational measures to protect your personal information against unauthorized or unlawful processing, accidental loss, destruction, or damage.

Data Sharing and Disclosure

We do not sell, trade, rent, or otherwise share your personal information with third parties for commercial purposes. Your information may be shared only in the following circumstances:

- When required by law
- To protect our rights and safety
- With your explicit consent

Third-Party Services

Our App uses Firebase, a third-party service provided by Google, for user authentication and data storage. Please refer to Google's Privacy Policy for information about how they handle your data.

Your Rights

You have the right to:

- Access your personal information
- Correct inaccurate or incomplete information
- Request deletion of your information
- Withdraw your consent at any time
- Receive a copy of your data

Children's Privacy

Our App is not intended for children under 13 years of age. We do not knowingly collect personal information from children under 13.

Changes to This Privacy Policy

We may update this privacy policy from time to time. We will notify you of any changes by posting the new privacy policy on this page and updating the "Last updated" date.

Contact Us

If you have any questions about this Privacy Policy, please contact us at:

GymBro 82 Wendell Ave. STE 100 BERKSHIRE COUNTY Pittsfield, MA, 01201, USA

Email: contact@swiftyapp.net

Consent

By using our App, you consent to our Privacy Policy and agree to its terms.